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AndroidiOS

Thank you for using our smart watch INNOVA.
Important! The data provided by the smart 
watch, such as heart rate, blood oxygen and
blood pressure, are merely indicative, it is not an
exact medical measuring device.
Even if you are well, go to all the appointments 
that your doctor will schedule.

Pairing
Please do not pair the watch directly to your pho-
ne’s Bluetooth. If you have already performed this 
operation, please remove it from the list of paired 
devices as it will prevent the connection to the 
APP. 
1.Download and install the Da Fit application.

2. Update your personal details (gender, birth year,
etc.) and press the check mark. Once done, grant 
all permissions requested by the APP.

3. To link the watch to your phone press “To Add”.  
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4. The phone will search, and display, SW/R9FT. 
Select it to pair the watch to your phone. 
Once synchronization is complete your watch will 
display local date and time.

5. When you press the watch icon (bottom middle) 
you will see the following screen: 
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6. The last icon, on 
the lower right, will 
show “My” screen. 
Here you can com-
plete the details of 
your profile and es-
tablish your 
objectives.

Here you can set 
up notifications, 
alarms and the 
background image 
(can be personali-
zed).
In “Others” you can 
establish time for-
mat (12/24 hours), 
reminders, etc.



Equipment requirements：

IOS8.0 or above       Android4.4 or higher       

Bluetooth 4.0 

Function introduction：
1.1  Time interface

Icon 1-1
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  1.2 main interface 

Icon 1-2    
1.3 exercise



Icon 1-3
1.4 Heart rate measurement

1.5 blood pressure measurement      

  Icon 1-4 

English                                                            User manual



Icon 1-5

1.6 Blood oxygen measurement

Icon 1-6

1.7 notification

Icon 1-7              
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1.8 the weather

 Icon 1-8  
1.9 Photo control  

Icon 1-9

2.0 Music control

Icon 2-0

2.1 Stopwatch

Icon 2-1
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2.2 Setting

Icon 2-2
2.3 Shut down

Icon 2-3
 Main function description
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- Chip: NRF52832 + Touch IC              
- Bluetooth:4.0
- Screen size: 1.22 inches                
- Screen pixels: 240*240
- Compatible system: Android4.4 or above, ios 
8.0 or above
- Standby time: 15 days for regular standby,  5-7 
days for use
Handle brief operation 
touch function     
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Full touch screen
Select different screen surface in the APP, you 
may a personal background by using edit.
Charging
- Charge the watch with the charger.            
- When the watch is charging, the battery level 
icon will be displayed. The battery symbol on the 
screen is full when the battery is full
Health data
Watch must be in contact with your wrist when
measuring data exercise mode, which is divided
into walking, running, cycling, mountain climbing, 
football, basketball and badminton mode; health
interface, touch key to enter heart rate, blood
pressure, blood oxygen mode. 
In heart rate modethe sensor is turned on. In the
blood pressure mode, the bracelet light is long,
as well as the blood pressure test.
Data will automatically sync to the mobile phone 
in real time.
Bluetooth connection Da Fit download
Search Da Fit to download through the application 
market:
Android: application treasure, pea pod and other 
application market. 
IOS side: App Store
Bluetooth auto reconnection:
- There is no indicator to advice you are beyond 
English                                                            User manual



the Bluetooth connection range. When the 
watch is within the Bluetooth connection range, 
the APK will automatically reconnect.
the Bluetooth connection range, the APK will be 
automatically reconnected when the Bluetooth is 
connected.
Other functions
The following functions can be implemented only 
after successfully logging in to the apk and the 
Bluetooth connection is successful.
Alerts
Notifications include: calls, sms, whatsapp, 
facebook.....
Turn on call notification in the setting, 
when the mobile phone receives an incoming call, 
the wristband vibrates and the screen prompts, 
the interface will display the caller icon, click the 
touch button Stop reminding.
Do not disturb mode
When the Do Not Disturb mode is turned on, all 
notification alerts that are turned on in the settings 
except the alarm clock will no longer have an 
automatic bright screen vibration reminder on 
the wristband end.
Alarm reminder
Use the APK alarm reminder setting to add the 
alarm time. When the alarm time arrives, the bra-
celet end vibrates and the screen prompts 
English                                                            User manual
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and displays the alarm icon.
Reminder mode
- Vibration: When the mobile phone APK sets the
the push message, only the vibration reminder 
appears on the watch;
- Bright screen + vibration: When the mobile pho-
ne APK side sets the alarm time to arrive or rece-
ives the push message, the watch displays 
bright screen + vibration reminder;
Gesture Intelligence
Select the wearing method (left hand / right hand) 
and wear the watch on the selected hand (left 
hand / right hand);
- Raise the hand to brighten the screen: Turn on 
the hand to brighten the screen, raise the hand 
so that the bracelet is tilted inward toward the 
front of the hand, and the wristband end displays 
a bright screen;
- Quick view:Turn your the wrist and to activate 
brighten the screen. The 90 degree flip makes 
the wristband tilt inward toward the front of the 
wrist, and the wristband displays a bright screen.
Turn this option on/off within the APP.
Unbinding the device
Open Da Fit, in the “More” interface, click “Con-
nect Device” will pop up “Current Device” “Dis-
connected from Current Device”, click, it will 
appear whether to disconnect Bluetooth, select 



“OK” to unbind.           
Precautions
1. Android4.4 or iOS 8.0 and above devices that 
support Bluetooth 4.0;
2. When using for the first time, please connect 
the charger to activate the bracelet;
3, Bluetooth connection:
A Please make sure that the Bluetooth of the mo-
bile phone is turned on and the wristband is tur-
ned on.
B When searching for Bluetooth, please make 
sure that the watch is not bound by other 
device; When searching for Bluetooth, the 
watch and the mobile phone should be as close 
as possible.
4. If the watch does not receive the push me-
ssage, please confirm that Dafit is running in the 
background, and the message notification is on.
5. If the exercise, sleep, and heart rate data are 
not synced to the APK, try disconnecting the Blue-
tooth and reconnecting.
6. Before binding the bracelet to another device, 
you need to unbind it with the current account.
7. If the bracelet cannot be illuminated, connect 
the bracelet to the charger.
8. Long press the dial to enter version information
The product instruction manual contains product 
functions, usage methods and operation procedu-
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res. Please read carefully to achieve the best re-
sults and prevent unnecessary damage. Please 
do not arbitrarily change the accessories of the 
product and disassemble it yourself, this will void
the warranty. The box contains 1 smart wrist 
watch, 1 charger, and 1 product manual.
Note: Do not expose the smart watch at 
extreme temperatures, it could explode.
Declaration of conformity
Through this INNOVA CELLULAR, it declares 
that the SMART WATCH SPHERICAL FULL 
TOUCH SW/R9FT (CF68) complies with the 
essential requirements and any other applicable 
or enforceable provisions of Directives 2014/30/
UE and RoHS 2011/65/EU, of the European Par-
liament and of the Council, transposed to Spanish 
legislation through Royal Decree 188/2016, of 
May 6, 2016. To see the complete declaration of 
conformity, please visit following link:
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/
descargas/descargas/declaracion/
declaracion_sw-r9ft.pdf
Customer Service
Only in English or Spanish
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service: 
+34 902 090 079 / +34 91 713 94 98

English                                                            User manual



English                                                            User manual

Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 
08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los  Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 
and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
sac@innovacelular.com
Guarantee:

GUARANTEE
DEVICE

ITEM: ___________________________________

Serial number: ________________________________

ESTABLISHMENT

Purchase date: ___________________________

+34 902 090 079
+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa Nº 9 nave 8B

28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
MadridEstablishment signature
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Gracias por usar nuestro smart watch INNOVA.
Importante! Los datos proporcionados por
el smart watch, tales como la frecuencia cardiaca, 
el oxígeno en sangre y la presión arterial, son
meramente orientativos, no se trata de un aparato
médico de medición exacta.
Aunque se encuentre bien acuda a todas las citas
que su medico le programe.

Emparejamiento
Por favor no enlace el brazalete al Bluetooth de 
su teléfono. Si ya ha realizado esta operación, 
elimínelo del listado de dispositivos vinculados al 
Bluetooth ya que esto impedirá la conexión a 
través de la aplicación. 
1. Descargue la aplicación Da Fit e instálela.

2.Autorice todos los permisos que solicita la 
aplicación.

3. Pulse “Agregar” para agregar el dispositivo. Le 
aparecerá SW/R9FT. Selecciónelo y el reloj 
quedará vinculado a su teléfono.
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Una vez vinculado el 
reloj mostrará la 
fecha y hora local.

4. Pulsando el icono 
central, en la parte 
inferior, accederá a 
la siguiente pantalla: 
Aquí puede cambiar
 los ajustes de las 
notificaciones, alar-
mas y el fondo de 
pantalla. Una de las 
opciones de “Fondo
 de Pantalla” le per-
mite poner una



Equipos requeridos

IOS8.0 o super.          Android4.4 o super.       
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imagen personalizada de su móvil.
En la opción “Otros” podrá ajustar el formato de 
hora, recordatorios, etc.
5.El último icono de la parte inferior le llevará a 
“Yo”, donde podrá completar su perfil y establecer 
su propio objetivo.



 Icono 1-1

Bluetooth 4.0 

Funciones:
1.1  Pantalla de la hora
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  1.2 Pantalla principal 

Icono 1-2    
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1.3 Ejercicio

Icono 1-3
1.4 Medición del ritmo cardíaco

  Icono 1-4 
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1.5 Medición de la presión sanguínea     

Icono 1-5

1.6 Medición de oxígeno en sangre

Icono 1-6
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1.7 Notificación

Icono 1-7              

1.8 El tiempo

 Icono 1-8  
1.9 Control de fotos

Icono 1-9

2.0 Control de música

Icono 2-0
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2.1 Cronómetro

Icono 2-1

2.2 Ajustes

Icono 2-2
2.3 Apagar

Icono 2-3
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Descripción de las funciones

- Chip: NRF52832 + Touch IC              
- Bluetooth:4.0
- Tamaño de la pantalla: 1.22 pulgadas                
- Pantalla en píxeles: 240*240
- Compatible con: Android 4.4 o superior, ios 
8.0 o superior
- Duración batería: 15 días en standby, 5-7 días 
en uso normal
Manejo breves operaciones 
Función táctil
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Pantalla completa táctil
Toda la pantalla es táctil, puede utilizar el dedo 
para seleccionar cualquier elemento.
Carga
- Cargue el reloj con el cargador proporcionado            
- Puede visualizar en la pantalla si la batería es-
ta completamente cargada
Datos de salud
Entre en la opción de modo de selección de ejer-
cicios,podrá seleccionar entre los siguiente mo-
dos:  caminar, correr, montar en bicicleta, escalar 
montañas, fútbol, baloncesto y bádminton; 
También puede entrar en las opciones de:
Frecuencia cardíaca, presión arterial, medición 
de oxígeno en sangre, medición de frecuencia 
cardíaca (mantenga el reloj en contacto con la 
piel), el reloj parpadeará y se activa la detección 
de frecuencia cardíaca.
En modo de medición de presión arterial, en el 
reloj también se activará el sensor con luz para
Español                                                 Manual de usuario



Pantalla completa táctil
Toda la pantalla es táctil, puede utilizar el dedo 
para seleccionar cualquier elemento.
Carga
- Cargue el reloj con el cargador proporcionado            
- Puede visualizar en la pantalla si la batería es-
ta completamente cargada
Datos de salud
Entre en la opción de modo de selección de ejer-
cicios,podrá seleccionar entre los siguiente mo-
dos:  caminar, correr, montar en bicicleta, escalar 
montañas, fútbol, baloncesto y bádminton; 
También puede entrar en las opciones de:
Frecuencia cardíaca, presión arterial, medición 
de oxígeno en sangre, medición de frecuencia 
cardíaca (mantenga el reloj en contacto con la 
piel), el reloj parpadeará y se activa la detección 
de frecuencia cardíaca.
En modo de medición de presión arterial, en el 
reloj también se activará el sensor con luz para

realizar las mediciones.
Seguidamente cuando el reloj esté conectado a 
la APP, los datos volcarán para poder hacer el 
seguimiento
Reconexión automática del 
Bluetooth
- Cuando el reloj está fuera de rango con la apli-
cación, éste no registrará ningún dato. 
Cuando el brazalete alcanza de nuevo el rango 
de conexión Bluetooth, éste se volverá a conec-
tar automáticamente.
Otras funciones
Las siguientes funciones se pueden implementar 
solo después de iniciar sesión con éxito en el apk 
y la conexión Bluetooth es exitosa.
Noticias
Incluyendo notificación de llamada, notificación 
de SMS, notificación de mensaje, notificación de 
Whatsapp (Ejemplo: activar la notificación de lla-
mada en la configuración, cuando el teléfono 
móvil recibe una llamada entrante, el reloj vibra 
y la pantalla le indica la llamada entrante, la inter-
faz mostrará el icono de la persona que llama, 
haga clic el botón táctil para dejar de recordar).
Modo no molestar
Cuando el modo No molestar está activado, todas 
las notificaciones que estén activadas en la confi-
guración, excepto el despertador, ya no tendrán
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efecto.
Recordatorio de alarma
En la APP haga clic en la configuración de alarma 
para agregar la hora de la alarma. Cuando llega
la hora de la alarma, el brazalete vibra y la panta-
lla le se puede visualizar un aviso de alarma.
Modo recordatorio
- Vibración: cuando en la APP del teléfono móvil 
se establece una alarma y llega su hora o recibe 
un mensaje, el reloj comenzará a vibrar como 
modo de aviso.
- Luz + vibración: cuando en la APP del teléfono 
móvil se establece una alarma y llega su hora o 
recibe un mensaje, el reloj comenzará a vibrar 
como modo de aviso y la pantalla se encederá.
Gestos inteligentes
- Seleccione el método de uso (mano izquierda / 
mano derecha). Seleccione en qué mano va a 
utilizar el reloj
- Giro de muñeca: Gire la muñeca con un movi-
miento de 90º para que la patalla se ilumine
Desenlazar el dispositivo
Abra Da Fit y entre en la opción "Más", haga clic 
en "Conectar dispositivo" aparecerá "Dispositivo 
actual" "Desconectado del dispositivo actual", 
haga clic, aparecerá si desconectar Bluetooth, 
seleccione "Aceptar" para desenlazar.



Precauciones
1. Android 4.4 o iOS 8.0 y dispositivos superiores 
que admiten Bluetooth 4.0;
2. Cuando lo use por primera vez, conecte el car-
gador para activar el brazalete;
3. Conexión Bluetooth:
A. Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth del teléfono 
móvil esté encendido y que el reloj está encen-
dido.
B. Cuando busque Bluetooth, asegúrese de que 
el reloj no esté sujeto a otras cuentas;
Cuando se disponga a vincular el reloj, éste y el 
teléfono móvil deben estar lo más cerca posible.
4. Si el reloj no recibe notificaciones, confirme 
que Dafit se está ejecutando en segundo plano y 
que la notificación de los mensajes está activada.
5. Si los datos de ejercicio, sueño y frecuencia 
cardíaca no se sincronizarn con la APP, intente 
desconectar el Bluetooth y volver a conectarlo.
6. Antes de vincular el brazalete a otra cuenta, 
debe desvincularlo con la otra cuenta.
7. Si el brazalete se ilumina, conéctelo al carga-
dor.
8. Mantenga presionado la pantalla inicial para 
ver la información de la versión
El manual de instrucciones del producto contiene 
funciones del producto, métodos de uso y proce-
dimientos de operación.
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Lea atentamente para lograr los mejores resulta-
dos y evitar daños innecesarios.
No manipule el producto ni lo desarme usted 
mismo, lo cual podría quedar fuera de garantía.
La caja contiene: 
1 reloj inteligente, 1 cargador y 1 manual del pro-
ducto.
Nota: No exponga el Smart Watch a tempera-
turas extremas, la batería podría explotar.

Declaración de conformidad
Por medio de la presente INNOVA CELULAR de-
clara que los  SMART WATCH SPHERICAL 
FULL TOUCH SW/R9FT (CF68) cumple con los 
requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras dispo-
siciones aplicables o exigibles de las Directivas 
CE 2014/30/EU y RoHS 2011/65/EU, del Parla-
mento Europeo y del Consejo, transpuesta a la 
legislación Española mediante el Real Decreto 
188/2016, de 6 de Mayo de 2016. Para ver la 
declaración de conformidad completa puede 
acceder a través del siguiente link:  
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/
descargas/descargas/declaracion/
declaracion_sw-r9ft.pdf
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Carta de garantía
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Servicio de atención al cliente
Sólo en Ingles y/o Español
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer 
Service (Español / English): 
+34 902 090 079 / +34 713 94 98
Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 
08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los  Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 
and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
sac@innovacelular.com

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA
EQUIPO

Modelo: ___________________________________

Nº de Serie: ________________________________

ESTABLECIMIENTO

Fecha de Compra: ___________________________

Sello del establecimiento

+34 902 090 079
+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa Nº 9 nave 8B

28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid
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Obrigado por usar nosso relógio inteligente 
INNOVA. 
Importante! Os dados fornecidos pelo relógio 
inteligente, como frequência cardíaca, oxigênio no 
sangue e pressão arterial, são meramente indica-
tivos, não é um dispositivo médico de medição 
exato.
Mesmo se você estiver bem, marque todas as 
consultas que seu médico marcar para você. 

Emparelhamento 
Não ligue a pulseira ao Bluetooth do seu telefone. 
Se você já realizou esta operação, remova-o da 
lista de dispositivos vinculados ao Bluetooth, pois 
isso impedirá a conexão por meio do aplicativo.
1. Baixe o aplicativo Da Fit e instale-o.

2. Autorize todas as permissões que o aplicativo 
solicita. 

3. Pressione "Adicionar" para adicionar o disposi-
tivo. SW / R9FT aparecerá. Selecione-o e o reló-
gio será vinculado ao seu telefone. 
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Uma vez vinculado, o 
relógio mostrará a 
data e a hora locais. 

4. Ao pressionar o 
ícone central na par-
te inferior, você 
acessará a seguinte 
tela:
Aqui você pode alte-
rar as configurações 
de notificações, 
alarmes e papel de 
parede. Uma das 
opções de "Papel de
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Parede" permite que você coloque uma imagem 
personalizada do seu celular. 
Na opção "Outros", você pode ajustar o formato 
da hora, lembretes, etc. 
5. O último ícone na parte inferior o levará para 
"Eu", onde você pode completar seu perfil e 
definir sua própria meta. 

Equipamento Requerido

IOS8.0 o super.          Android4.4 o super.       
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Bluetooth 4.0 
APP - Códigos QR

Funções:
1,1 exibição de tempo

AndroidiOS

Ícone 1-1



1.2 Tela Principal

Ícone 1-2
1.3 Exercício
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Ícone 1-3
1.4 Medição da frequência cardíaca

1.5 Medição da pressão sanguínea

Ícone 1-4
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Ícone 1-5

1.6 Medição de oxigênio no sangue

Ícone 1-6

1.7 Notificação

Ícone 1-7              
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1.8 O clima

Ícone 1-8
1.9 Controle de foto

Ícone 1-9

2.0 controle de música

Ícone 2-0

2.1 Cronômetro

Ícone 2-1
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2.2 Configurações

Ícone 2-2
2.3 Desligue

Ícone 2-3

Descrição das funções
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- Chip: NRF52832 + Touch IC
- Bluetooth: 4,0
- Tamanho da tela: 1,22 polegadas
- Exibição de pixel: 240 * 240
- Compatível com: Android4.4 ou superior, ios 
8.0 ou acima
- Duração da bateria: 15 dias em standby 5-7 
dias em uso normal
Eu cuido de operações breves
Função de toque



Tela de toque cheia
A tela inteira é toque, você pode usar o dedo pa-
ra selecionar qualquer item.
Load
- Carregue o relógio com o carregador fornecido           
- Você pode exibir na tela se a bateria estiver 
totalmente carregada.
Dados de saúde
Entre na opção do modo de seleção de exercíci- 
os, você pode selecionar modos seguintes: an-
dar, correr, andar, ciclismo, alpinismo, futebol, 
basquete e badminton; Você também pode inse-
rir as opções de: Freqüência cardíaca, pressão 
arterial, menível de oxigênio no sangue, medi-
ção de frequência cardíaca (mantenha o relógio 
ligado contato com a pele), o relógio piscará e a 
detecção da freqüência cardíaca será 
ativada.
No modo de medição da pressão arterial, o sen-
sor de luz também será ativado no relógio para 
realizar medições.
Então, quando o relógio estiver conectado ao 
APP, os dados serão despejados para rastrear
Reconexão automática de
Bluetooth
- Quando o relógio está fora do alcance O aplica-
tivo não registrará nenhum dado. 
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Tela de toque cheia
A tela inteira é toque, você pode usar o dedo pa-
ra selecionar qualquer item.
Load
- Carregue o relógio com o carregador fornecido           
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arterial, menível de oxigênio no sangue, medi-
ção de frequência cardíaca (mantenha o relógio 
ligado contato com a pele), o relógio piscará e a 
detecção da freqüência cardíaca será 
ativada.
No modo de medição da pressão arterial, o sen-
sor de luz também será ativado no relógio para 
realizar medições.
Então, quando o relógio estiver conectado ao 
APP, os dados serão despejados para rastrear
Reconexão automática de
Bluetooth
- Quando o relógio está fora do alcance O aplica-
tivo não registrará nenhum dado. 

Quando a pulseira atingir o alcance da conexão 
Bluetooth novamente, ela será reconectada auto-
maticamente.
Outras funções
As seguintes funções só podem ser implementa-
das após o login bem-sucedido no apk e a cone-
xão Bluetooth ser bem-sucedida.
Notícias
Incluindo notificação de chamada, notificação por 
SMS, notificação de mensagem, notificação do 
Whatsapp (Exemplo: ativar a notificação de cha-
mada nas configurações, quando o telefone celu-
lar recebe uma chamada, o relógio vibra e a tela 
indica a chamada recebida, interface mostrará o 
ícone do chamador, clique no botão de toque 
para parar de lembrar).
Não perturbe o modo
Quando o modo Não perturbe estiver ativado, 
todas as notificações ativadas nas configuraçõ-
es, exceto o despertador, não terão mais efeito.
Lembrete de alarme
No aplicativo, clique nas configurações do alarme 
para adicionar a hora do alarme. Quando chega 
a hora do alarme, a pulseira vibra e uma mensa-
gem de alarme pode ser exibida na tela.
Modo de lembrete
Vibração: quando um alarme é definido no APP 
do telefone celular e sua hora chega ou recebe 
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uma mensagem, o relógio começará a vibrar 
como um modo de aviso
- Luz + vibração: quando um alarme é definido 
no aplicativo do telefone celular e sua hora che-
ga ou recebe uma mensagem, o relógio começa-
rá a vibrar como um modo de aviso e a tela será 
ligada.
Gestos inteligentes
- Selecione o método de uso (mão esquerda / 
mão direita). Selecione em qual mão você vai 
usar o relógio
- Torção do pulso: gire o pulso com um movi-
mento de 90º para que o paladar se ilumine.
Desvincular dispositivo
Abra o Da Fit e entre na opção "Mais", clique em 
"Conectar dispositivo" aparecerá "Dispositivo
atual" "Desconectado
do dispositivo atual, "clique, aparecerá se você 
desconectar Bluetooth, selecione" OK "para des-
vincular.
Cuidados
1. Android4.4 ou iOS 8.0 e dispositivos superiores 
que suportam Bluetooth 4.0;
2. Ao usá-lo pela primeira vez, conecte o carrega-
dor para ativar a pulseira;
3. conexão Bluetooth:
A. Certifique-se de que o Bluetooth do celular 
esteja ligado e o relógio ligado.
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B. Ao pesquisar por Bluetooth, verifique se o reló-
gio não está sujeito a outras contas;
Quando você se preparar para vincular o relógio, 
este e o celular devem ser o que o mais próximo 
possível.
4. Se o relógio não receber notificações, confir-
mar que o Dafit está sendo executado fundo e 
que a notificação de mensagens está ativado.
5. Se os dados de exercício, sono e freqüência 
cardíaca não estiverem sincronizados com o apli-
cativo, tente desconectar o Bluetooth e reconec-
tálo.
6. Antes de ligar a pulseira a outra conta, você 
deve desvinculá-lo com o outro conta.
7. Se a pulseira acender, conecte-a ao carregador
8. Pressione e segure a tela inicial para ver
as informações da versão o manual de instruçõ-
es do produto contém funções do produto, méto-
dos de uso e procedimentos operacionais.
Leia atentamente para obter o melhor resultados 
e evitar danos desnecessários.
Não manuseie o produto nem o desmonte você 
mesmo, o que poderia ser deixado de fora de 
garantia. A caixa contém: 1 relógio inteligente, 
1 carregador e 1 manual do produto.
Declaração de conformidade
A INNOVA CELLULAR declara que o SMART 
WATCH SPHERICAL FULL TOUCH SW / R9FT 
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(CF68) cumpre os requisitos essenciais e quais-
quer outras disposições aplicáveis ou exequíveis 
das Directivas CE 2014/30 / UE e RoHS 2011/65 
/UE , do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, 
transposta para a legislação espanhola pelo De-
creto Real 188/2016, de 6 de maio de 2016. 
Para ver a declaração completa de conformida-
de, você pode acessar através do seguinte link:
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/
descargas/descargas/declaracion/
declaracion_sw-r9ft.pdf

Nota: Não exponha o relógio inteligente a tem-
peraturas extremas, a bateria pode explodir.

Serviço de atenção ao cliente
Somente em inglês e / ou espanhol
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer 
Service (Español / English): 
+34 902 090 079 / +34 713 94 98
Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 
08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los  Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 
and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
sac@innovacelular.com
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Carta de garantia
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CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA
EQUIPE 

Modelo: ___________________________________

Nº de Serie: ________________________________

ESTABLECIMIENTO

Data da compra:  ___________________________

Selo de estabelecimento 

+34 902 090 079
+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa Nº 9 nave 8B

28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid



AndroidiOS

Merci d'utiliser notre montre intelligente INNOVA. 
Important ! Les données fournies par la montre 
intelligente, telles que la fréquence cardiaque, 
l'oxygène sanguin et la pression artérielle, sont 
simplement indicatives, il ne s'agit pas d'un appa-
reil médical de mesure exact. 
Même si vous allez bien, respectez tous les 
rendez-vous que votre médecin prend pour vous. 

Appairage 
Veuillez ne pas relier le bracelet au Bluetooth de 
votre téléphone. Si vous avez déjà effectué cette 
opération, supprimez-la de la liste des appareils 
liés à Bluetooth car cela empêchera la connexion 
via l'application. 
1. Téléchargez l'application Da Fit et installez-la.

2. Autorisez toutes les autorisations demandées 
par l'application. 

3. Appuyez sur "Ajouter" pour ajouter l'appareil. 
SW / R9FT apparaîtra. Sélectionnez-le et la 
montre sera liée à votre téléphone. 
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Une fois liée, l'horlo-
ge affichera la date 
et l'heure locales. 

4. En appuyant sur 
l'icône centrale en 
bas, vous accéderez 
à l'écran suivant:
Ici, vous pouvez 
modifier les para-
mètres des notifica-
tions, des alarmes 
et du fond d'écran. 
L'une des options 
"Fond d'écran" vous 
permet de mettre
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une image personnalisée de votre mobile. 
Dans l'option "Autres", vous pouvez régler le for-
mat de l'heure, les rappels, etc.
5. La dernière icône en bas vous mènera à “Moi” 
où vous pourrez compléter votre profil et définir 
votre propre objectif. 

Équipement requis

IOS 8.0 ou supér        Android 4.4 o supér.    
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Bluetooth 4.0 
APP - Codes QR - Da Fit APP

Fonctions:
1.1  Affichage de l'heure

AndroidiOS

Icône 1-1



  1.2 Écran principal

Icône 1-2    
1.3 Exercice
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Icône  1-3
1.4 Mesure de la fréquence cardiaque

1.5 Mesure de la pression artérielle     

  Icône 1-4 
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Icône 1-5

1.6 Mesure de l'oxygène dans le sang

Icône 1-6

1.7 Notification

Icône 1-7              
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1.8 Le temps

 Icône 1-8  
1.9 Contrôle photo

Icône 1-9

2.0 Contrôle de la musique

Icône 2-0

2.1 Chronomètre

Icône 2-1
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2.2 Paramètres

Icône 2-2
2.3 Éteindre

Icône 2-3

Description des fonctions
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- Chip: NRF52832 + Touch IC              
- Bluetooth:4.0
- Taille de l'écran: 1.22 pouces                
- Affichage pixel: 240*240
- Compatible avec: Android 4.4 o supérieur, ios 
8.0 o supérieur
- Vie de la batterie: 15 jours de veille, 5-7 jours 
en utilisation normale
Je gère de brèves opérations
Fonction tactile
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Écran tactile complet
Tout l'écran est tactile, vous pouvez utiliser votre 
doigt pour sélectionner n'importe quel élément.
Charge
- Chargez la montre avec le chargeur fourni            
- Vous pouvez afficher sur l'écran si la batterie 
est complètement chargée
Données de santé
Entrez dans le mode de sélection de l'exercice, 
vous pouvez choisir entre les modes suivants: 
marcher, courir, monter à bicyclette, en escalade 
en montagne, au football, au basketball et au 
badminton; Vous pouvez également entrer les 
options de: Fréquence cardiaque, tension artérie-
lle, mesure de l'oxygène dans le sang, mesure 
de la fréquence cardiaque contact avec la peau), 
la montre clignote et la détection de la fréquence 
cardiaque est activée. 
En mode de mesure de la pression artérielle, le 
capteur de lumière sera également activé sur
la montre pour effectuer des mesures.
Puis, lorsque la montre est connectée à l’APP, 
les données s’afficheront pour suivre
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Reconnexion automatique 
Bluetooth
- Lorsque l'horloge est hors de portée avec L'ap-
plication n'enregistrera aucune donnée.
Lorsque le bracelet atteint à nouveau la plage de 
connexion Bluetooth, il se reconnectera automati-
quement.
Autres fonctions
Les fonctions suivantes ne peuvent être implé-
mentées qu’après vous être connecté à l’APK et 
que la connexion Bluetooth a réussi.
informations
Y compris notification d'appel, notification SMS, 
notification de message, notification Whatsapp 
(Exemple: activer la notification d'appel dans les 
paramètres, lorsque le téléphone mobile reçoit 
un appel entrant, l'horloge vibre et l'écran indique 
l'appel entrant, l'interface affichera l'icône de l'ap-
pelant, cliquez sur le bouton tactile pour arrêter 
de vous souvenir).
Ne pas déranger le mode
Lorsque le mode Ne pas déranger est activé, tou-
tes les notifications activées dans les paramètres, 
à l'exception du réveil, ne prendront plus effet.
Rappel d'alarme
Dans l'application, cliquez sur les paramètres de 
l'alarme pour ajouter l'heure de l'alarme. Lorsque 
l'heure de l'alarme arrive, le bracelet vibre et un 
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message d'alarme peut être affiché à l'écran.
Mode de rappel
- Vibration: lorsqu'une alarme est définie dans 
l'application du téléphone portable et que son 
heure vient ou reçoit un message, la montre se 
met à vibrer en mode alerte
- Lumière + Vibrations: lorsqu'une alarme est dé-
finie dans l'application du téléphone mobile et 
que son heure vient ou reçoit un message, la 
montre commence à vibrer en mode d'avertisse-
ment et l'écran s'allume.
Gestes intelligents
- Sélectionnez la méthode d'utilisation (main ga-
uche / main droite). Sélectionnez dans quelle 
main vous utiliserez la montre
- Tour de poignet: faites pivoter le poignet avec 
un mouvement de 90º pour que le palais s'éclaire
Dissocier le périphérique
Ouvrez Da Fit et entrez l'option "Plus", cliquez 
sur "Connecter le périphérique" pour afficher 
"Périphérique actuel" "Déconnecté du périphéri-
que actuel", cliquez sur, 
apparaîtra si vous déconnectez Bluetooth, 
sélectionnez "OK" pour dissocier.
Précautions
1. Périphériques Android 4.4 ou iOS 8.0 et supé-
rieurs prenant en charge Bluetooth 4.0;
2. Lors de la première utilisation, connectez
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le chargeur pour activer le bracelet.
3. connexion Bluetooth:
A. Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth du téléphone 
portable est activé et que l'horloge est allumée.
B. Lorsque vous recherchez Bluetooth, assurez-
vous que la montre n'est pas soumise à d'autres 
comptes.
Lorsque vous commencez à jumeler la montre, 
celle-ci et le téléphone portable doivent être 
aussi proches que possible.
4. Si la surveillance ne reçoit pas de notifications, 
vérifiez que Dafit est exécuté en arrière-plan et 
que la notification de message est activée.
5. Si les données de l'exercice, du sommeil et de 
la fréquence cardiaque ne sont pas synchronisé-
es avec l'APP, essayez de déconnecter le Blue-
tooth et de le reconnecter.
6. Avant de lier le bracelet à un autre compte, 
vous devez le dissocier avec l'autre compte.
7. Si le bracelet s'allume, connectez-le au char-
geur.
8. Appuyez et maintenez l'écran initial pour affi-
cher les informations de version.
Le manuel d'instructions du produit contient les 
fonctions du produit, les méthodes d'utilisation et 
les procédures d'utilisation.
Lisez attentivement pour obtenir les meilleurs 
résultats et éviter les dommages inutiles.
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Ne manipulez pas le produit et ne le démontez 
pas vous-même, ce qui pourrait être hors de 
garantie. La boîte contient 1 montre intelligente, 
1 chargeur et 1, manuel de produit.

Note: N'exposez pas la montre intelligente à 
des températures extrêmes, la batterie pourrait 
exploser.

Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, INNOVA CELLULAR déclare 
que le SMART WATCH FULL TOUCH 
SW/R9FT (CF68) est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et à toute autre disposition applica-
ble ou applicable des directives européennes 
2014/30 / UE et RoHS 2011/65 / UE, du Parle-
ment européen et du Conseil, transposée dans la 
législation espagnole par le décret royal n ° 
188/2016 du 6 mai 2016. Pour voir la déclaration 
de conformité complète, accédez au lien suivant: 
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/
descargas/descargas/declaracion/
declaracion_sw-r9ft.pdf
Service client
Seulement en anglais et / ou espagnol
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer 
+34 902 090 079 / +34 713 94 98
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Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 
08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los  Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 
and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
sac@innovacelular.com

Lettre de garantie
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CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE
ÉQUIPE

Modèle:

Nº de série:

ÉTABLISSEMENT

Date d'achat:

Sceau de l'établissement

+34 902 090 079
+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa Nº 9 nave 8B

28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid



AndroidiOS

Grazie per aver utilizzato il nostro orologio intelli-
gente INNOVA. 
Importante! I dati forniti dallo smartwatch, 
come la frequenza cardiaca, l'ossigeno nel san-
gue e la pressione sanguigna, sono puramente 
indicativi, non è un dispositivo medico di misura-
zione esatta. 
Anche se stai bene, mantieni tutti gli appuntamen-
ti che ti fa il medico. 
Accoppiamento 
Si prega di non collegare il braccialetto al Blue-
tooth del telefono. Se hai già eseguito questa 
operazione, rimuovila dall'elenco dei dispositivi 
collegati al Bluetooth in quanto ciò impedirà la 
connessione tramite l'applicazione. 
1. Scarica l'app Da Fit e installala. 

2. Autorizza tutte le autorizzazioni richieste 
dall'applicazione. 
3. Premere "Aggiungi" per aggiungere il dispositi-
vo. Apparirà SW / R9FT. Selezionalo e l'orologio 
sarà collegato al tuo telefono.
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Una volta collegato, 
l'orologio mostrerà la 
data e l'ora locali. 

4. Premendo l'icona 
centrale, in basso, 
accederai la seguen-
te schermata:
Qui puoi modificare 
le impostazioni per 
le notifiche, gli allar-
mi e lo sfondo. Una 
delle opzioni "Sfon-
do" ti consente di 
inserire un'immagine
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personalizzata del tuo cellulare. 
Nell'opzione "Altri", puoi regolare il formato 
dell'ora, i promemoria, ecc.
5. L'ultima icona in basso ti porterà a "Io" dove 
potrai completare il tuo profilo e impostare il tuo 
obiettivo. 

Attrezzatura richiesta

IOS8.0 o super.          Android4.4 o super.       
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Bluetooth 4.0 
APP - Codici QR - Da Fit APP

Funzioni:
1.1  Visualizzazione del tempo

AndroidiOS

 Icona 1-1



  1.2 Schermata principale

Icona 1-2    
1.3 Esercizio
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Icona 1-3
1.4 Misurazione della frequenza cardiaca

1.5 Misurazione della pressione sanguigna     

  Icona 1-4 
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Icona 1-5

1.6 Misurazione dell'ossigeno nel sangue

Icona 1-6

1.7 Notifica

Icona 1-7              
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1.8 Il tempo

 Icona 1-8  
1.9 Controllo fotografico

Icona 1-9

2.0 Controllo della musica

Icona 2-0

2.1 Cronometro

Icona 2-1
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2.2 Impostazioni

Icona 2-2
2.3 Spegni

Icona 2-3
Descrizione delle funzioni
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- Chip: NRF52832 + Touch IC              
- Bluetooth:4.0
- Dimensioni dello schermo: 1.22 pollici                
- Display pixel: 240*240
- Compatibile con: Android 4.4 o superiore, iOS 
8.0 o superiore
- Durata della batteria: 15 giorni di standby, 5-7 
giorni in uso normale
Gestisco brevi operazioni
Funzione touch
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Schermo a sfioramento completo
L'intero schermo è touch, puoi usare il dito per 
selezionare qualsiasi elemento.
Carico
- Caricare l'orologio con il caricabatterie in dota-
zione
- È possibile visualizzare sullo schermo se la ba-
tteria è completamente carica
Dati sanitari
Accedere all'opzione della modalità di selezione 
dell'allenamento, è possibile selezionare una 
delle seguenti modalità: camminata, corsa, ciclis-
mo, alpinismo, calcio, basket e badminton; Puoi 
anche inserire le opzioni di: Frequenza cardiaca, 
pressione sanguigna, misurazione dell'ossigeno 
nel sangue, misurazione della frequenza cardia-
ca (tenere l'orologio acceso contatto con la pelle), 
l'orologio lampeggerà e il rilevamento della fre-
quenza cardiaca sarà attivato. 
Nella modalità di misurazione della pressione 
sanguigna, anche il sensore di luce verrà attivato 
sull'orologio per eseguire misurazioni.
Quindi quando l'orologio è collegato all' APP, i da-
ti verranno scaricati per tracciare
Riconnessione automatica 
Bluetooth
- Quando l'orologio è fuori portata con 
L'applicazione non registrerà alcun dato. 
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Quando il braccialetto raggiunge di nuovo il rag-
gio di connessione Bluetooth, si riconnetterà 
automaticamente.
Altre funzioni
Le seguenti funzioni possono essere implemen-
tate solo dopo aver effettuato correttamente 
l'accesso all'apk e la connessione Bluetooth ha 
esito positivo.
Notizie
Include notifica di chiamata, notifica SMS, notifica 
di messaggio, notifica di Whatsapp (Esempio: 
attiva la notifica di chiamata nelle impostazioni, 
quando il telefono cellulare riceve una chiamata 
in arrivo, l'orologio vibra e lo schermo indica la 
chiamata in arrivo, il l'interfaccia mostrerà l'icona 
del chiamante, fare clic sul pulsante a sfioramen-
to per smettere di ricordare).
Modalità Non disturbare
Quando la modalità Non disturbare è attivata, tu-
tte le notifiche attivate nelle impostazioni, tranne 
la sveglia, non avranno più effetto.
Promemoria di allarme
Nell'APP fare clic sulle impostazioni della sveglia 
per aggiungere l'ora della sveglia. 
Quando arriva l'ora della sveglia, il braccialetto 
vibra e un messaggio di sveglia può essere visu-
alizzato sullo schermo.
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Modalità di promemoria
- Vibrazione: quando viene impostata una sveglia 
nell'APP del telefono cellulare e arriva l'ora o rice-
ve un messaggio, l'orologio inizierà a vibrare 
come una modalità di avviso
- Luce + vibrazione: quando viene impostata una 
sveglia nell'APP del telefono cellulare e arriva 
l'ora o riceve un messaggio, l'orologio inizierà a 
vibrare come una modalità di avviso e lo schermo 
si accenderà.
Gesti intelligenti
- Seleziona il metodo di utilizzo (mano sinistra / 
mano destra). Seleziona in quale mano utilizzerai 
l'orologio
- Torsione del polso: ruota il polso con un movi-
mento di 90 ° in modo che il palato si illumini
Scollega dispositivo
Apri Da Fit e inserisci l'opzione "Altro", fai clic su 
"Connetti dispositivo", apparirà "Dispositivo co-
rrente" "Disconnesso dal dispositivo corrente", 
fai clic su, apparirà se si disconnette il Bluetooth,
selezionare "OK" per scollegare.
Precauzioni
1. Android 4.4 o iOS 8.0 e dispositivi superiori 
che supportano Bluetooth 4.0;
2. Quando lo si utilizza per la prima volta, colle-
gare il caricabatterie per attivare il braccialetto;

Italiano                                               Manuale dell'utente



3. Connessione Bluetooth:
A. Assicurarsi che il Bluetooth del telefono cellu-
lare sia acceso e che l'orologio sia acceso.
B. Durante la ricerca di Bluetooth, assicurarsi che 
l'orologio non sia soggetto ad altri account;
Quando si avvia l'associazione dell'orologio, esso 
e il telefono cellulare dovrebbero essere il più 
vicino possibile.
4. Se l'orologio non riceve notifiche, confermare 
che Dafit è in esecuzione in background e che la 
notifica dei messaggi è abilitata.
5. Se i dati di allenamento, sonno e frequenza 
cardiaca non saranno sincronizzati con l'APP, 
provare a scollegare il Bluetooth e ricollegarlo.
6. Prima di collegare il braccialetto a un altro 
account, è necessario scollegarlo con l'altro 
account.
7. Se il braccialetto si illumina, collegarlo al cari-
cabatterie.
8. Tenere premuta la schermata iniziale per visu-
alizzare le informazioni sulla versione.
Il manuale di istruzioni del prodotto contiene 
funzioni, metodi d'uso e procedure operative del
prodotto.
Leggere attentamente per ottenere i migliori risul-
tati ed evitare danni inutili.
Non maneggiare il prodotto o smontarlo da soli, 
il che potrebbe essere fuori garanzia. La confe-
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zione contiene 1 orologio intelligente, 1 caricato-
re e 1 manuale del prodotto.
Nota: Non esporre lo Smart Watch a tempera-
ture estreme, la batteria potrebbe esplodere.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con la presente INNOVA CELLULAR dichiara 
che SMART WATCH SPHERICAL FULL TOUCH 
SW / R9FT (CF68) soddisfa i requisiti essenziali 
e qualsiasi altra disposizione applicabile o appli-
cabile delle Direttive CE 2014/30 / UE e RoHS 
2011/65 / UE, del Parlamento europeo e del 
Consiglio, recepito nella legislazione spagnola 
dal regio decreto 188/2016, del 6 maggio 2016. 
Per visualizzare la dichiarazione di conformità 
completa, è possibile accedere tramite il seguen-
te link:
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/
descargas/descargas/declaracion/
declaracion_sw-r9ft.pdf
Servizio clienti
Solo in inglese e / o spagnolo
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer 
Service (Español / English): +34 902 090 079 / +34 713 94 98
Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 
08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los  Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
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Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 
and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
sac@innovacelular.com

Lettera di garanzia

+34 902 090 079
+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa Nº 9 nave 8B

28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid



AndroidiOS

Vielen Dank, dass Sie unsere INNOVA 
Smartwatch verwenden. 
Wichtig ! Die von der Smartwatch bereitgestell-
ten Daten wie Herzfrequenz, Blutsauerstoff und 
Blutdruck sind lediglich Richtwerte, es handelt sich 
nicht um ein genaues medizinisches Messgerät. 
Auch wenn es Ihnen gut geht, halten Sie alle 
Termine ein, die Ihr Arzt für Sie vereinbart. 
Paarung 
Bitte verbinden Sie das Armband nicht mit dem 
Bluetooth Ihres Telefons. Wenn Sie diesen Vor-
gang bereits ausgeführt haben, entfernen Sie ihn 
aus der Liste der mit Bluetooth verbundenen 
Geräte, da dies die Verbindung über die Anwen-
dung verhindert. 
1. Laden Sie die Da Fit App herunter und installie-
ren Sie sie .

2. Autorisieren Sie alle Berechtigungen, die die 
Anwendung anfordert. 
3. Drücken Sie "Hinzufügen", um das Gerät hinzu-
zufügen. SW / R9FT wird angezeigt. Wählen Sie 
es aus und die Uhr wird mit Ihrem Telefon 
verbunden. 
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Nach dem Verknüp-
fen zeigt die Uhr das 
lokale Datum und die 
Uhrzeit an. 

4. Durch Drücken 
des zentralen Sym-
bols unten gelangen 
Sie zum folgenden 
Bildschirm:
Hier können Sie die 
Einstellungen für 
Benachrichtigungen, 
Alarme und das Hin-
tergrundbild ändern. 
Mit einer der "Hinter-
grundbild" -Optionen
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können Sie ein personalisiertes Bild Ihres 
Mobiltelefons erstellen. 
In der Option "Andere" können Sie das Zeitformat, 
Erinnerungen usw. anpassen.
5.Das letzte Symbol unten führt Sie zu "Ich", wo 
Sie Ihr Profil vervollständigen und Ihr eigenes 
Ziel festlegen können. 

Erforderliche Ausrüstung

iOS 8.0 oder höher         Android4.4 oder höher   
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Bluetooth 4.0 
APP - QR Codes - Da Fit APP

Funktionen:
1.1 Zeitanzeige

AndroidiOS

1-1 Symbol



1.2 Hauptbildschirm

1-2 Symbol
1.3 Übung

Deutsch                                                Benutzerhandbuch



Symbol 1-3
1.4 Herzfrequenzmessung

1.5 Blutdruckmessung

  Symbol 1-4 
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Symbol 1-5

1.6 Blutsauerstoffmessung

Symbol 1-6

1.7 Benachrichtigung

Symbol 1-7              
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1.8 Das wetter

 Symbol 1-8  

1.9 Fotokontrolle

Symbol 1-9

2.0 Musiksteuerung

Symbol 2-0

2.1 Stoppuhr

Symbol 2-1
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2.2 Einstellungen

Symbol 2-2
2.3 Ausschalten

Symbol 2-3

Beschreibung der Funktionen
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- Chip: NRF52832 + Touch IC
- Bluetooth: 4.0
- Bildschirmgröße: 1,22 Zoll
- Bildschirm in Pixel: 240 * 240
- Kompatibel mit: Android 4.4 oder höher, iOS 
8.0 oder höher
- Batterielebensdauer: 15 Tage im Standby, 5-7 
Tage bei normalem Gebrauch
Ich erledige kurze Operationen
Touch-Funktion
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Voller Touchscreen
Der gesamte Bildschirm ist berührungsempfin-
dlich. Sie können jeden Gegenstand mit dem 
Finger auswählen.
Laden
- Laden Sie die Uhr mit dem mitgelieferten 
Ladegerät auf           
- Sie können auf dem Bildschirm anzeigen, ob 
der Akku voll aufgeladen ist
Gesundheitsdaten
Rufen Sie den Trainingsauswahlmodus auf. Sie 
können aus folgenden Modi auswählen: Gehen, 
Laufen, Radfahren, Bergsteigen, Fußball, Bas-
ketball und Badminton.
Sie können auch die folgenden Optionen einge-
ben: Herzfrequenz, Blutdruck, Blutsauerstoffme-
ssung, Herzfrequenzmessung (halten Sie die 
Uhr in Kontakt mit der Haut), die Uhr blinkt und 
die Herzfrequenzerkennung wird aktiviert.
Im Blutdruckmessmodus wird der Lichtsensor 
auch auf der Uhr aktiviert, um Messungen 
durchzuführen.
Wenn die Uhr dann mit der APP verbunden ist, 
werden die Daten zur Verfolgung ausgegeben
Bluetooth automatische Wiederver-
bindung
- Wenn sich die Uhr außerhalb der Reichweite 
der Anwendung befindet, werden keine Daten 
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aufgezeichnet.
Wenn das Armband den Bluetooth-Verbindungs-
bereich wieder erreicht, wird es automatisch 
wieder verbunden.
Andere Funktionen
Die folgenden Funktionen können nur nach erfol-
greicher Anmeldung bei apk und erfolgreicher 
Bluetooth-Verbindung implementiert werden.
Nachrichten
Einschließlich Anrufbenachrichtigung, SMS-Be-
nachrichtigung, Nachrichtenbenachrichtigung, 
WhatsApp-Benachrichtigung (Beispiel: Aktivieren 
Sie die Anrufbenachrichtigung in den Einstellun-
gen, wenn das Mobiltelefon einen eingehenden 
Anruf empfängt, die Uhr vibriert und der Bilds-
chirm den eingehenden Anruf anzeigt Die Benut-
zeroberfläche zeigt das Anrufersymbol an. Kli-
cken Sie auf die Schaltfläche, um die Erinnerung 
zu beenden.
Bitte nicht stören
Wenn der Modus Nicht stören aktiviert ist, wer-
den alle Benachrichtigungen, die in den Einste-
llungen aktiviert sind, mit Ausnahme des 
Weckers, nicht mehr wirksam.
Alarm Erinnerung
Klicken Sie in der APP auf die Alarmeinstellun-
gen, um die Alarmzeit hinzuzufügen. Wenn die 
Alarmzeit erreicht ist, vibriert das Armband und 
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eine Alarmmeldung kann auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigt werden.
Erinnerungsmodus
- Vibration: Wenn in der APP des Mobiltelefons 
ein Alarm eingestellt ist und dessen Uhrzeit 
eintritt oder eine Nachricht empfängt, beginnt 
die Uhr als Warnmodus zu vibrieren
- Licht + Vibration: Wenn in der APP des Mobilte-
lefons ein Alarm eingestellt ist und diese Zeit 
erreicht oder eine Nachricht empfängt, beginnt 
die Uhr als Warnmodus zu vibrieren und der 
Bildschirm wird eingeschaltet.
Kluge Gesten
- Wählen Sie die Verwendungsmethode (links / 
rechts). Wählen Sie aus, in welcher Hand Sie die 
Uhr verwenden möchten
- Handgelenk drehen: Drehen Sie das Handge-
lenk mit einer 90 ° -Bewegung, sodass die 
Klinge aufleuchtet
Gerät trennen
Öffnen Sie Da Fit und geben Sie die Option 
"More" ein. Klicken Sie auf "Connect device" 
(Gerät verbinden). "Current device" (Aktuelles 
Gerät). "Disconnected from the current device" 
(Vom aktuellen Gerät getrennt). Klicken Sie auf. 
Wenn Sie die Bluetooth-Verbindung trennen, 
wählen Sie "OK", um die Verbindung zu trennen.
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Geräte mit Android 4.4 oder iOS 8.0 und hö-
her, die Bluetooth 4.0 unterstützen;
2. Schließen Sie bei der ersten Verwendung das 
Ladegerät an, um das Armband zu aktivieren.
3. Bluetooth Verbindung:
A. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Bluetooth 
des Mobiltelefons eingeschaltet und die Uhr 
eingeschaltet ist.
B. Stellen Sie bei der Suche nach Bluetooth 
sicher, dass die Uhr keinen anderen Konten 
unterliegt.
Wenn Sie mit dem Pairing der Uhr beginnen, 
sollten sie und das Mobiltelefon so nah wie 
möglich sein.
4. Wenn die Uhr keine Benachrichtigungen er-
hält, vergewissern Sie sich, dass Dafit im Hinter-
grund ausgeführt wird und die Nachrichtenbena-
chrichtigung aktiviert ist.
5. Wenn die Trainings-, Schlaf- und Herzfrequen
zdaten nicht mit der APP synchronisiert werden, 
trennen Sie das Bluetooth und schließe es 
wieder an
6. Bevor Sie das Bracelet mit einem anderen 
Konto verknüpfen, müssen Sie die Verknüpfung 
mit dem anderen Konto aufheben.
7. Wenn das Armband aufleuchtet, schließen Sie 
es an das Ladegerät an.
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8. Halten Sie den Startbildschirm gedrückt, um 
die Versionsinformationen anzuzeigen
Die Produktanleitung enthält Produktfunktionen, 
Verwendungsmethoden und Betriebsanweisun-
gen.
Lesen Sie diese sorgfältig durch, um die besten 
Ergebnisse zu erzielen und unnötige Schäden 
zu vermeiden.
Fassen Sie das Produkt nicht an und bauen Sie 
es nicht selbst auseinander. Die Box enthält 
1 Smartwatch, 1 Ladegerät und 1 Produkthand-
buch.
Hinweis: Setzen Sie die Smart Watch keinen 
extremen Temperaturen aus, da der Akku 
explodieren kann.
Nur in Englisch und / oder Spanisch
Nur in Englisch und / oder Spanisch
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer 
Service (Español / English): +34 902 090 079 / +34 713 94 98
Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 
08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los  Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 
and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
sac@innovacelular.com
Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt INNOVA CELLULAR, dass 
SMART WATCH SPHERICAL FULL TOUCH
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SW / R9FT (CF68) den grundlegenden Anforde-
rungen und allen anderen anwendbaren oder 
durchsetzbaren Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlini-
en 2014/30 / EU und RoHS 2011/65 / EU 
entspricht. des Europäischen Parlaments und 
des Rates, umgesetzt durch das Königliche 
Dekret 188/2016 vom 6. Mai 2016 in spanisches 
Recht. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung 
finden Sie unter folgendem Link:
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/
descargas/descargas/declaracion/
declaracion_sw-r9ft.pdf
Garantieerklärung
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GARANTIE-ZERTIFIKAT
ELEKTRONISCHE AUSRÜSTUNG

Modell:

Seriennummer:

NIEDERLASSUNG

Kaufdatum:

+34 902 090 079
+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa Nº 9 nave 8B

28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid



AndroidiOS

Bedankt voor het gebruik van ons INNOVA 
smartwatch. 
Belangrijk ! De gegevens die de smartwatch 
levert, zoals hartslag, bloedzuurstof en bloeddruk, 
zijn louter indicatief, het is geen exact meetinstru-
ment. 
Houd u aan alle afspraken die uw arts voor u 
maakt, ook als het goed gaat. 
Koppelen 
Koppel de armband alstublieft niet aan de Blue-
tooth van uw telefoon. Als u deze bewerking al 
hebt uitgevoerd, verwijdert u deze uit de lijst met 
apparaten die aan Bluetooth zijn gekoppeld, 
aangezien dit de verbinding via de applicatie 
verhindert. 
1. Download de Da Fit-app en installeer deze. 

2. Autoriseer alle machtigingen die de applicatie 
vraagt. 

3. Druk op "Toevoegen" om het apparaat toe te 
voegen. SW / R9FT zal verschijnen. Selecteer het 
en het horloge wordt aan uw telefoon gekoppeld. 

Nederlands                                     Gebruikershandleiding



Eenmaal gekoppeld, 
toont de klok de 
lokale datum en tijd. 

4. Door op het cen-
trale pictogram on-
deraan te drukken, 
komt u in het volgen-
de scherm:
Hier kunt u de instel-
lingen voor meldin-
gen, alarmen en de 
achtergrond wijzigen. 
Met een van de 
"Wallpaper" -opties 
kunt u een geperso-
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naliseerde afbeelding van uw gsm plaatsen. 
In de optie "Overige" kunt u het tijdformaat, herin-
neringen enz. Aanpassen. 
5. Het laatste pictogram onderaan brengt u naar 
"Ik", waar u uw profiel kunt voltooien en uw eigen 
doel kunt bepalen. 

Benodigde apparatuur

IOS 8.0 Of hoger          Android 4.4 Of hoger       
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Bluetooth 4.0 
APP - QR-codes - Da Fit APP

Functies:
1.1  Tijdweergave

AndroidiOS

1-1-pictogram
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  1.2 Hoofdscherm

1-2 pictogram
1.3 Oefening
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1-3 pictogram
1.4 Hartslagmeting

1.5 Bloeddrukmeting     

1-4 pictogram
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1-5 pictogram

1.6 Bloed zuurstofmeting

1-6 pictogram

1.7 kennisgeving

1-7 pictogram       
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1.8 Het weer

1-8 pictogram
1.9 Fotocontrole

pictogram 1-9

2.0 Muziek controle

pictogram 2-0

2.1 Chronometer

pictogram 2-1
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2.2 Instellingen

pictogram 2-2
2.3 Zet uit

pictogram 2-3

Beschrijving van de functies
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- Chip: NRF52832 + Touch IC
- Bluetooth: 4.0
- Schermgrootte: 1,22 inch
- Scherm in pixels: 240 * 240
- Compatibel met: Android 4.4 of hoger, iOS 
8.0 of hoger
- Levensduur batterij: 15 dagen in stand-by, 5-7 
dagen bij normaal gebruik
Ik behandel korte operaties
Touch-functie
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Volledig aanraakscherm
Het hele scherm is aanraakscherm, u kunt uw
vinger gebruiken om elk item te selecteren.
Belasting
- Laad het horloge op met de meegeleverde 
oplader           
- U kunt op het scherm weergeven als de batterij 
volledig is opgeladen
Gezondheidsgegevens
Ga naar de optie voor het selecteren van de tra-
iningsmodus, u kunt kiezen uit de volgende modi: 
wandelen, hardlopen, fietsen, bergbeklimmen, 
voetbal, basketbal en badminton;
U kunt ook de opties invoeren: Hartslag, bloed-
druk, bloedzuurstofmeting, hartslagmeting (houd 
het horloge in contact met de huid), het horloge 
knippert en de hartslagdetectie is geactiveerd.
In de bloeddrukmeetmodus wordt de lichtsensor 
ook op het horloge geactiveerd om metingen uit 
te voeren.
Wanneer het horloge vervolgens is verbonden 
met de APP, worden de gegevens naar het 
spoor gedumpt
Bluetooth automatisch opnieuw 
verbinden
- Als het horloge buiten bereik van de applicatie 
is, worden er geen gegevens vastgelegd.
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Wanneer de armband opnieuw het Bluetooth-
verbindingsbereik bereikt, maakt deze automa-
tisch opnieuw verbinding.
Andere functies
De volgende functies kunnen alleen worden 
geïmplementeerd na een succesvolle aanmel-
ding bij de apk en de Bluetooth-verbinding is 
geslaagd.
Nieuws
Inclusief oproepmelding, sms-melding, bericht-
melding, Whatsapp-melding (voorbeeld: activeer 
oproepmelding in instellingen, wanneer de mobi-
ele telefoon een inkomende oproep ontvangt, 
trilt de klok en geeft het scherm de inkomende 
oproep aan, de interface toont het pictogram 
van de beller, klik op de aanraakknop om het 
onthouden te stoppen). 
Modus niet storen
Wanneer de modus Niet storen is geactiveerd, 
worden alle meldingen die in de instellingen zijn 
geactiveerd, behalve de wekker, niet langer van 
kracht.
Alarm herinnering
Klik in de APP op de alarminstellingen om de 
alarmtijd toe te voegen. Wanneer de alarmtijd 
aankomt, trilt de armband en kan een alarmbe-
richt op het scherm worden weergegeven.
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Herinneringsmodus
- Trillen: wanneer een alarm is ingesteld in de 
APP van de mobiele telefoon en de tijd komt of 
een bericht ontvangt, begint de klok te trillen als 
een waarschuwingsmodus
- Licht + trilling: wanneer een alarm is ingesteld 
in de APP van de mobiele telefoon en deze zijn 
tijd bereikt of een bericht ontvangt, begint de 
klok te trillen als een waarschuwingsmodus en 
wordt het scherm ingeschakeld.
Slimme gebaren
- Selecteer de gebruiksmethode (linkerhand / 
rechterhand). Selecteer in welke hand u het 
horloge wilt gebruiken
- Polsdraai: draai de pols met een beweging 
van 90 ° zodat het mes oplicht
Apparaat ontkoppelen
Open Da Fit en voer de optie "Meer" in, klik op 
"Apparaat verbinden" verschijnt "Huidig apparaat" 
"Verbinding met het huidige apparaat verbroken", 
klik op, verschijnt als u Bluetooth verbreekt, 
selecteer "OK" om te ontkoppelen.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
1. Android 4.4 of iOS 8.0 en hogere apparaten 
die Bluetooth 4.0 ondersteunen;
2. Wanneer u het voor het eerst gebruikt, sluit u 
de lader aan om de armband te activeren;
3. Bluetooth-verbinding:
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A. Zorg ervoor dat Bluetooth van de mobiele 
telefoon is ingeschakeld en dat de klok is 
ingeschakeld.
B. Zorg er bij het zoeken naar Bluetooth voor dat 
het horloge niet wordt onderworpen aan andere 
accounts;
Wanneer u het horloge begint te koppelen, 
moeten het en de mobiele telefoon zo dicht 
mogelijk bij elkaar zijn.
4. Als het horloge geen meldingen ontvangt, 
bevestigt u dat Dafit op de achtergrond actief is 
en dat berichtmelding is ingeschakeld.
5. Als de oefening-, slaap- en hartslaggegevens 
niet worden gesynchroniseerd met de APP, pro-
beer de Bluetooth dan los te koppelen en opnie-
uw te verbinden.
6. Voordat u de armband aan een ander account 
koppelt, moet u deze ontkoppelen aan het andere 
account.
7. Als de armband oplicht, sluit u deze aan op 
de oplader.
8. Houd het beginscherm ingedrukt om de 
versie-informatie te bekijken
De handleiding van het product bevat product-
functies, gebruiksmethoden en bedieningspro-
cedures.
Lees aandachtig om de beste resultaten te 
bereiken en onnodige schade te voorkomen.
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Raak het product niet aan en demonteer het 
niet zelf, omdat dit buiten de garantie valt. De 
doos bevat 1 smartwatch, 1 oplader en 1 pro-
ducthandleiding.
Noot: Stel de Smart Watch niet bloot aan 
extreme temperaturen, de batterij kan 
exploderen.
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart INNOVA CELLULAR dat 
SMART WATCH SPHERICAL FULL TOUCH 
SW / R9FT (CF68) voldoet aan de essentiële 
vereisten en alle andere toepasselijke of afd-
wingbare bepalingen van EG-richtlijnen 
2014/30/EU en RoHS 2011/65 / EU, van het 
Europees Parlement en de Raad, omgezet in 
Spaanse wetgeving bij koninklijk besluit 
188/2016 van 6 mei 2016. Om de volledige 
conformiteitsverklaring te zien, hebt u toegang 
via de volgende link:
http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/
descargas/descargas/declaracion/
declaracion_sw-r9ft.pdf
Klantenservice
Alleen in het Engels en / of Spaans
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer 
Service (Español / English): 
+34 902 090 079 / +34 713 94 98
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Horario de atención al cliente: De lun. a Jue. de 
08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los  Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 
and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
sac@innovacelular.com

Garantiebrief

GARANTIE CERTIFICAAT
MATERIAAL

Model:

Serienummer:

OPRICHTING
Aankoopdatum:

Vestigingszegel

+34 902 090 079
+34 91 713 94 98

INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa Nº 9 nave 8B

28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid


